Cafineon

Never stop thinking

32-Bit

Microcontroller

Application Kit TC2X4

Hardware: APPLICATION KIT TC2X4 V1.0
Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual
V 1.0 2014-10

Microcontrollers



Edition 2014-10

Published by
Infineon Technologies AG
81726 Munich, Germany

© 2014 Infineon Technologies AG
All Rights Reserved.

Legal Disclaimer

The information given in this document shall in no event be regarded as a guarantee of conditions or
characteristics. With respect to any examples or hints given herein, any typical values stated herein and/or any
information regarding the application of the device, Infineon Technologies hereby disclaims any and all warranties
and liabilities of any kind, including without limitation, warranties of non-infringement of intellectual property rights
of any third party.

Information

For further information on technology, delivery terms and conditions and prices, please contact the nearest
Infineon Technologies Office (www.infineon.com).

Warnings

Due to technical requirements, components may contain dangerous substances. For information on the types in
question, please contact the nearest Infineon Technologies Office.

Infineon Technologies components may be used in life-support devices or systems only with the express written
approval of Infineon Technologies, if a failure of such components can reasonably be expected to cause the failure
of that life-support device or system or to affect the safety or effectiveness of that device or system. Life support
devices or systems are intended to be implanted in the human body or to support and/or maintain and sustain
and/or protect human life. If they fail, it is reasonable to assume that the health of the user or other persons may
be endangered.


http://www.infineon.com

afineon

Never stop thinking

32-Bit

Microcontroller

Application Kit TC2X4

Hardware: APPLICATION KIT TC2X4 V1.0
Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual
V 1.0 2014-10

Microcontrollers



Application Kit TC2X4

eon
s Hardware Manual

Application Kit TC2X4 User’s Manual

Revision History: V 1.0 2014-10

Previous Versions: —

Page

Subjects (major changes since last revision)

Trademarks

TriCore® is a trademark of Infineon Technologies AG.

We Listen to Your Comments

Any information within this document that you feel is wrong, unclear or missing at all?
Your feedback will help us to continuously improve the quality of this document.
Please send your proposal (including a reference to this document) to:

mcdocu.comments@infineon.com

User’s Manual V 1.0, 2014-10


mailto:mcdocu.comments@infineon.com

: Application Kit TC2X4
Infineon
Q Y Hardware Manual

Table of Contents

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6

Introduction . .......... . ... 1-1
Application Kit Features . ........... .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2-1
Summary of Features . ....... .. ... ... ... 2-1
Block Diagram . .. ....... .. .. 2-3
Placement . ... ... . . . 2-4
Application Kit Information . . . . ...... ... ... . ... . L. 3-1
Power SUpply . . ... 3-1

Power via supply connector (X101) ......... ... ... ... ... ... 3-1

Power via Micro USB (BU301) ......... ... .. . . .. 3-1

Multi Voltage Safety Micro Processor Supply TLF35584QV ........ 3-1
Real Time Clock ... ... ... . . . . . . i 3-2
XGADisplay ... ... 3-2

Write adisplay register . ......... ... .. .. . . 3-3

Read adisplayregister .......... ... .. ... . . . . . .. . ... 3-3

Touchcontroller . ... ... . . . . . 3-4
Micro SD card . ......... .. 3-4
LEDS .o 3-4
CloCK .. 3-4
USB Connector . ....... ... ... e 3-5

Serial Connectionto PC .. ... ... .. .. . . . . . 3-5

miniWiggler DS . . . ... 3-5
Beeper . ... 3-5
MUICAN .. 3-5
LIN 3-6
Ethernet (if supported by CPU) . ....... ... ... .. . . .. . . 3-6
Core current measurement .. ......... .. ... .. 3-6
Other peripherals . . ... ... . . . 3-6
Toggle LED’S . . ... 3-6
Debug System . . ... . . 3-6

OCD ST .. 3-6
Signal Description .. .......... .. ... 4-1
Connector Pin Assignment . . . . ............. ... ... ... . ... 5-1
IO ConNnecCtors . ... .. 5-1
Power connector pinout .. ......... .. .. 5-2
USB connectorpinout . ........ ... ... . . . . .. ... 5-2
CAN connectorpinout . ........ ... .. . . . 5-2
LIN connectorpinout . ........... ... . . . . . . . 5-3
OCDS connectorpinout . . ........ ... . 5-3

User’'s Manual L-1 V 1.0, 2014-10



H Application Kit TC2X4
Infineon

Q s Hardware Manual
5.7 Ethernet Connector . ...... ... .. .. . . . . 5-4
5.8 DAP connectorpinout . .......... ... .. 5-4
6 Schematicand Layout . . . .......... ... ... ... ... ... .. 6-1
6.1 Schematic . ... .. e 6-1
6.2 Layout ... 6-6
6.3 Layout with Dimensioning . ............. .. .. . . . .. 6-8

User’'s Manual L-2 V 1.0, 2014-10



Application Kit TC2X4
Hardware Manual

List of Figures

Figure 2-1
Figure 2-2
Figure 2-3
Figure 5-1
Figure 5-2
Figure 5-3
Figure 5-4
Figure 5-5
Figure 5-6
Figure 5-7
Figure 5-8
Figure 6-1
Figure 6-2
Figure 6-3
Figure 6-4
Figure 6-5
Figure 6-6
Figure 6-7
Figure 6-8

User’s Manual

Application Kit TC2X4 Block Schematic ...................... 2-3
Applcation Kit TC2X4 V1.0 Top Placement. .. ................. 2-4
Applcation Kit TC2X4 V1.0 Bottom Placement . ................ 2-5
IO Connectors -Pinout . .......... ... ... ... ... ... 5-1
Power connector pinout. . .. ... ... 5-2
USB connector Pinout . . .......... ... ... ... .. 5-2
CAN connector pinout (IDC10) . ... .. 5-2
LIN connector pinout (IDC10) ........ ... .. ... 5-3
OCDS connector pinout (IDC16) . . .. ... ... 5-3
Ethernet connector pinout (RJ45) .. ... ... . ... ... ... 5-4
DAP connector pinout (FTSH10) . . .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 5-4
Schematic-Project . . ... . ... ... 6-2
Schematic - CPU and Power Supply . . ... ..o 6-3
Schematic- Peripherals. . ............ . ... .. ... .. ... ..... 6-4
Schematic - miniWiggler JDSand OCDS1 . ................... 6-5
ComponentPlot TopLayer . ............ ... .. ... 6-6
Component Plot Bottom Layer. . .. .......................... 6-7
Dimensioning (mm) . ... .. . . . 6-8
Dimensioning (Mil) . . .. ... .. 6-9

L-3 V1.0, 2014-10



Application Kit TC2X4
Hardware Manual

User’s Manual

L-4

V1.0, 2014-10



@ineon Application Kit TC2X4

—— Hardware Manual

List of Tables

Table 4-1
Table 4-2
Table 4-3
Table 4-4
Table 4-5
Table 4-6

User’s Manual

Power Signals . ........... .. . . . . 4-1
ResetSignals. . ........ ... .. . . . . 4-1
Interrupt Signals. . .. ... . . 4-1
Clock Signals . . .. ... .. 4-2
Debug Signals . . ... . 4-2
Peripheral Signals .. .......... ... ... . ... . . 4-2

L-5 V 1.0, 2014-10



Application Kit TC2X4
Hardware Manual

User’s Manual

L-6

V1.0, 2014-10



Application Kit TC2X4
Hardware Manual

User’s Manual

V1.0, 2014-10



: Application Kit TC2X4
@I neon Hardware Manual

Introduction

1 Introduction

We congratulate you on your purchase of the TriCore Evaluation Board. This kit is a
versatile tool, providing quick access to the capabilities of TriCore's powerful
architecture.

Applications can be developed easily. The Application Kit is equipped with a variety of
peripherals for connection to the environment. There is also an interface for the On Chip
Debugging Features.

The Application Kit allows easily the development of TriCore applications with the
corresponding tools.

Subsequently, the applications can be downloaded and can be tested with the powerful
debugger software.

This Application Kit Hardware Manual familiarizes you with the TriCore Evaluation Board
and guides you through the initial configuration of the Application Kit.

For detailed technical information about the TC2X4 (e.g. TC234, TC224) please refer to
the User Manual of the device.

User’'s Manual 1-1 V 1.0, 2014-10



Application Kit TC2X4
Hardware Manual

User’s Manual

1-2

Introduction

V1.0, 2014-10



: Application Kit TC2X4
Infineon
& Y Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

Application Kit Features

Summary of Features

Infineon’s TC2X4 (e.g. TC234, TC224) Controller in TQFP-144 Package
LCD XGA Display 320x240

SD card slot (mini SD)

High Speed CAN Transceivers

USB to UART bridge

Ethernet Gigabit PHY (if Ethernet supported by assembled CPU)
LIN Transceiver

Crystal 20MHz (default) or External Clock

USB miniWiggler JDS for easy debugging

4Low Power Status LEDs

RTC with alarm

Acoustic beeper

100mm x 100mm

Connectors
The Application Kit TC2X4 Toffers a wide variety of connectors:

— Standard power connector

Micro USB connector for ASC Interface (ASCO0) and miniWiggler

RJ45 connector for Ethernet (if Ethernet supported by assembled CPU)
16-pin header for JTAG interface (OCDS)

10-pin header for DAP

10pin (2x5) Header for LIN Transceiver (LIN)

10pin (2x5) Header for CAN High Speed Transceiver (CANO)

two 40-pin connectors with I/O signals

mini SD card slot

Components

Infineon’s Multi Voltage Safety Micro Processor Supply TLF35584QV

LED to validate power supply (3,3Volt)

LED indicating RESET (ESRO0) active state

LED indicating activ miniWiggler JDS

LED switched via DAS software

Infineon’s High Speed CAN-Transceiver TLE 6250 GV33

Infineon’s LIN-Transceiver TLE 7259-2GE

QSPI Real-Time Clock/Calendar with SRAM and unique MAC Id MCP79511
USB to UART bridge FT2232HL (FTDI)

User’'s Manual 2-1 V 1.0, 2014-10



: Application Kit TC2X4
@I neon Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

Single Port Gigabit Ethernet PHY PEF7071 (LANTIQ, if Ethernet supported by
assembled CPU)

Touch screen controller ADS7843

4 general purpose LEDs

Reset switch

Wake switch

Xilinx CPLD XC9572XL

User’'s Manual 2-2 V 1.0, 2014-10



’T Application Kit TC2X4
Infineon
Q — Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

2.2 Block Diagram
XTAL
CANO PLL . . RJ45
Twisted Pair
TC2X4
(e'g' 0Pl ” XGA Display
Parallel 320x240
TC2 34’ converter with touch
TC224)
TriCore 3 |oz
] |89
CPU 4 s

WAKE
Multi Voltage Safety Micro
Processor Supply
TLF35584QV

4 LED's
(P13.0up to
P13.3)

Acoustic
Beeper

Figure 2-1  Application Kit TC2X4 Block Schematic

User’s Manual 2-3 V 1.0, 2014-10



o . Application Kit TC2X4
< |nf|ne0n Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

2.3 Placement

A A || F Ho o F <
o n g
b =] P AR IR LLLLLLL % 5 %m 3
o000 0 0006906, < o0 Y
gl
|
) m_‘ E"""“““““'l\E ® ®
X205 RUN = S| eo0000
g £ E( eooom
e o (@) o, ETH
I g g | AcT gllllllllllllg
BNy « ~ ~— ;IIIIIIIIIIIIE
: = EBT1+01 .j_ §"" . [eeeee .|!<<-2 u20
: s ® HHII° (o000 00 00
L T X301
X103
|l ® [ N
o0 o0
[ N 1i§ [ N
(N o” ( N J
oo A, g o0
[ N — — ( N
u101 — — L d
o0 = = ° o0
LN E oS ° X )
oo R T T
(N { N
o0 o0
o0 o0
o0 o0
(N J o0
(N J " o0
oo (nfineon °o
[ N [ N
o0 { N
®o APPLICATION KIT TC2X4 V1.0 «|® 2
o0 INFINEON TECHNOLOGIES AG <lo[m]

Figure 2-2  Applcation Kit TC2X4 V1.0 Top Placement

User’s Manual 2-4 V 1.0, 2014-10




o . Application Kit TC2X4
< Inflneon Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

’ . Heooo Heeooo o
e o
°0 PPN o000 ecocece O o
/PORST WAKE .
o o ®
X XY E A
HOooOoOO P @
D105
o
Heoooooo .. SS2
eeeoo00o0o0 ESRO
-— 8 D104
Infineon (@F
LCD201
o0 B 4 om
o | F — | o0
o0 = I X
o0 ° — o0
( N ) ° — { N
o0 o — o0
o0 ° — o0
o0 ° —— o0
o0 — ')
o0 — o0
o0 + — P13.0’\..
oo = (@Fee
o0 — PF3T @ @
®oe0 — (@E e e
o0 — P22 e e
o0 — @EOO
X ) — N X
o0 -l ] [IIE..
o0 o0
e n - o0

Figure 2-3  Applcation Kit TC2X4 V1.0 Bottom Placement

User’s Manual 2-5 V 1.0, 2014-10




Application Kit TC2X4
Hardware Manual

User’s Manual

2-6

Application Kit Features

V1.0, 2014-10



: Application Kit TC2X4
Infineon
& Y Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

3 Application Kit Information

3.1 Power Supply

The microcontroller needs 3 different supply voltages. This voltages are generated via
Infineon’s Multi Voltage Safety Micro Processor Supply TLF35584QV (+3,3V and +5V
volt for ADC and CAN) and via the microcontroller itself (+1,3V).

Applying a stable supply voltage causes the power on reset after a short period. The
LED' (+3V3) indicate the status of the 3,3V voltage.

The board can be powered directly by USB or by the power connector. In case that the
voltage on the power connector is higher than the 5V from the USB then the board is
powered by power connector.

A manual power on reset is executed by pressing the reset button.

3.1.1 Power via supply connector (X101)

The Board has to be connected to a +5,5V to +40V DC power supply.

A supply with 6V and 500mA is sufficient. The pinout for the supply connector is shown
in Figure 5-2. There can be used any standard power pack with a connector where the
positive line is surrounded by the ground line.

3.1.2 Power via Micro USB (BU301)

The Board can also be powered by the Micro USB connector. The power consumption
of the board is approx. 400mA. Use an USB port which can deliver 500mA (USB 2.0) or
900mA (USB 3.0). Most USB hubs are not able to drive more than 100mA and can’t be
used.

Also it is possible to power the board with a cellular battery charger which has 5V output
and use Micro USB for connecting.

The pinout for the USB connector is shown in Figure 5-3.

3.13 Multi Voltage Safety Micro Processor Supply TLF35584QV

The board has assembled the Safety Micro Processor Supply with the following
Features:

* High efficient multi voltage power supply chip

» Serial step up and step down pre regulator for wide input voltage range from 3.0 to
40 V with full performance and low over all power loss

* Low drop post regulator 5.0V/200mA for communication supply (named LDO_Com)

* Low drop post regulator 3.3 V/600 mA (VS2) for uC supply (hamed LDO_puC)

* Provides enable, sync out signal and voltage monitoring (inside device to be added
to reset function) for an optional external post regulator for core supply (not used)

User’s Manual 3-1 V 1.0, 2014-10



: Application Kit TC2X4
@I neon Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

» Voltage reference 5.0 V +/- 1% for ADC supply, 150 mA current capability (named
Volt_Ref)

» Two trackers for sensor supply following voltage reference 150 mA current capability
each (named Tracker 1 and Tracker 2, not used)

« Standby regulator 3.3 V/10 mA (VS2) (named LDO_Stby)

* Independent voltage monitoring block with reset function

» Configurable functional and window watchdog

* 16-bit SPI

» Safe state control with two safe state signals with programmable delay

* Input voltage monitoring (over voltage switch off)

* Green Product (RoHS compliant)

+ 1S026262 compliant

+ AEC Qualified

The TLF35584 is connected to the CPU via QSPI2 and use QSPI2_SLSO1 (P14.2) as
chip select. Via this spi connection the power supply will be configured (Watchdog,
device states and soon).

For more information see the data sheet of TLF35584. Because the TC234 and TC224
are 3,3V devices we use the 3,3V version of the TLF35584 (VS2).

3.2 Real Time Clock

The board is equipped with a RTC MCP79511 from Microchip. The device is powered
from the standby voltage of the TLF35584 and is also powered when the TLF35584 is
switched to standby mode. For backup when the TLF35584 is not powered then there is
a small battery to hold the value inside the RTC. The RTC is connected to the
microcontroller via QSPI3 and can trigger an SCU_REQS8 (P33.7) interrupt (activ high)
with the alarms. Also an alarm from the RTC will wake-up (switch on) the board if the
board is powered and the supply is switched off.

The MCP79511 contains also an unique ID in the format EUI-48. This id can be used as
mac id for ethernet if the assembled CPU support ethernet.

For more information about the RTC please see the datasheet of MCP79511.

3.3 XGA Display

The board has an XGA Display with a resolution of 320x240. The display has an ILI9341
display controller. Please see the datasheet of the display controller for the register of

the controller. The display is connected to the the microcontroller via an SPI to Parallel
converter (U201).

The SPI to Parallel converter is based on a statemachine. This state machine is clocked
with the clock of SPI, here SCLKO (P20.11). Each rising edge of P20.11 will change the
state of statemachine. When SLSOO08 (P20.6) is not low then the state machine will go
always in the idle state with a valid clock edge.

User’s Manual 3-2 V 1.0, 2014-10



: Application Kit TC2X4
Infineon
& Y Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

3.3.1 Write a display register

A single write to any register can be done by a 32 bit transfer of SPI. Make sure that the
SLSO08 is low during this 32 bit. Bit 31 must be transfered first.

Bit 31 must be 0, this will be indicate a write access.

Bit 30 must be 0, this will be indicate a single access.

Bit 29...Bit 22 is the 8 bit register number which will be written
Bit 21...Bit 6 is the 16bit value which will be written

Bit 5...Bit 0 are dummy bits which are used to execute the write.

To speedup the writing (e.g. write to ram of display controller) it is possible to make a
endless transfer. This is done by this:

first 10 bit transfer

Bit 9 must be 0, this will be indicate a write access.

Bit 8 must be 1, this will be indicate an endless transfer.
Bit 7...Bit O is the 8 bit register number which will be written

Now you need to transfer only 16bit values for the registers. With the first 16 bit value
there is no action on the display. With the second value transfer is a write to the register
started. This means after the last value you must make a dummy transfer to write the last
value.

The endless mode can only be leave by a rising edge of SCLKO with SLSOO08 set to high.
This can be done by a dummy transfer to any other chip select or by a transfer from the
touch controller.

3.3.2 Read a display register

A single read from any register can be done by a 32 bit transfer of SPI. Make sure that
the SLSOO08 is low during the complete transfer.

first transfer has 16 bit:

Bit 15 must be 1, this will be indicate a read access.

Bit 14 must be 0, this will be indicate a single access.

Bit 13...Bit 7 is the 8 bit register number which will be read

Bit 5...Bit 0 are dummy bits to setup the register number.

second transfer must have 26 bits:

Bit 25...Bit 16 are dummy bits which are needed to readout the register value
Bit 15...Bit 0 are dummy bits to transfer the readed value.

To speedup the reading (e.g. reading from ram of display controller) it is possible to make
a endless transfer. This is done by this:

first 16 bit transfer:

User’s Manual 3-3 V 1.0, 2014-10



: Application Kit TC2X4
@I neon Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

first transfer has 16 bit:

Bit 15 must be 1, this will be indicate a read access.

Bit 14 must be 1, this will be indicate an endless access.

Bit 13...Bit 7 is the 8 bit register number which will be read

Bit 5...Bit 0 are dummy bits to setup the register number.

second 10 bit transfer:

Bit 9...Bit 0Oare dummy bits which are needed to readout the register value

Now you need to transfer only 16bit values for the registers. With the each 16 bit transfer
you get a value. With the last transfer you have dummy read which you don'’t get the
result.

The endless mode can only be leave by a rising edge of SCLKO with SLSOO08 set to high.
This can be done by a dummy transfer to any other chip select or by a transfer from the
touch controller.

3.3.3 Touch controller

The touch of display is connected to an Touch controller ADS7843. This controller is
connected via the QSPI0 and SLSO9 to the microcontroller. For more information about
the delivered values from the touch controller please see the datasheet of ADS7348.

3.4 Micro SD card

The board has a slot to use the board with an micro SD card. The card will be used in
SPI mode only. The SD is connectred to QSPI1 with chip select 9 (P10.5) of QSPI1.
Please see additional literature how to use a SD card in SPI mode.

3.5 LEDs

There are 8 LEDs on board:

D107 up to D110 (blue) -> toogle LEDs connected to P13.0 ... P13.3
D106 ESRO (red) -> RESET LED indicate the reset state of the board
D105 +3V3 (green) -> +3,3V power supply indication

D104 SS2 (green) -> safe state signal 2 of TLF35584

D302 ACT (green) -> on board miniWiggler JDS is ACTIV

D301 RUN (blue) -> Debug RUN mode (switched by DAS Server)

3.6 Clock

On the board is a fixed crystal wiith 20MHz assembled. You can change this by replacing
Y101 (soldered).

User’s Manual 3-4 V 1.0, 2014-10



: Application Kit TC2X4
@I neon Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

3.7 USB Connector

The USB connector is used for connection to a PC. Via the USB it is possible to power
the board, using the ASCLINO as serial connection via USB and Debugging via DAS. For
the pinout of USB socket see Figure 5-3.

NOTE: Before connecting the board to the PC, make sure that the actual DAS software
is installed on the PC. For actual DAS software please contact your local FAE.

The software can also be found on the

DAS website

3.7.1 Serial Connection to PC

After the first connection of USB to a PC the needed driver will be installed automatically.
During this there will be created a new COM port on PC. This COM port can be used to
communicate with the board via ASCO of the device (e.g. bootstrap loader).

3.7.2 miniWiggler JDS

The miniWiggler JDS is a low cost debug tool which allows you access to the JTAG of
the device. Make sure that you have the latest DAS release. Debugging is possible via
the DAS Server ‘UDAS’. Please contact your prefered debug vendor for support of DAS.

If you have connected the board to the PC and there runs the DAS server, then a working
connection is visible via the green ACTIV LED.

The status RUN LED is switched on/off through the DAS Server, depending on the used
debugger (client).

IMPORTANT: Make sure that there is no or a tristated connection on X301 (OCDS1) if
the ACTIV LED is on.

3.8 Beeper

The board has an electro-acoustic transducer which can be used for an acoustic output.
The transducer is connected to pin P33.0 and needs a 2048Hz frequency.

3.9 MultiCAN

On the board is oneCAN transceiver connected to the MultiCAN on TC2X4 node 0. The
transceiver is connected to an IDC10 plug. For the pinout of IDC10 plug see Figure 5-4.
You can use a IDC female connector with crimpconnector, flat cable and SUB-D 9 plug
with crimpconnector to have a 1:1 adapter to SUB-D 9.

User’s Manual 3-5 V 1.0, 2014-10


http://www.infineon.com/das

: Application Kit TC2X4
Infineon
& Y Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

3.10 LIN

On the board is one LIN transceiver connected to the ASCLIN1 on TC2X4. The
transceiver are connected to one IDC10 plug. For the pinout of IDC10 plug see
Figure 5-5. You can use a IDC female connector with crimpconnector, flat cable and
SUB-D 9 plug with crimpconnector to have a 1:1 adapter to SUB-D 9.

3.11 Ethernet (if supported by CPU)

The Application Kit provide a RJ45 connector (X204) for twisted pair ethernet
connections.The board use a Lantiq Giagabit PHY PEF7071 as physical interface
device.

The parts for ethernet are only assemled if the assembled CPU support ethernet.

For more information about the ethernet modul see TC2X4 User's Manual, about the
PHY see the PEF7071 datasheet. For the pinout of RJ45 see Figure 5-7.

3.12 Core current measurement

It is possible to measure the core (+1,3V) current with two ADC pins of the CPU. This
can be done by synchronous measurement of AN10 and AN22. The pins are connected
togheter by an 50mOhm resistor. The current can be calculated by the following formula:

leore = (Vanto = Vanze) / 0,05. To get an valid result the measurement must be done
synchronous.

3.13 Other peripherals

For all other peripherals there are no special plugs on the board. Many of the peripheral
signals are available on the two standard connectors X102 and X103. See “Connector
Pin Assignment” on Page 5-1.

3.14 Toggle LED’s

Port 13 pin 0 up to pin 3 are connected to single LED’s (D107... D110) and can be
controlled by Software. This status LED’s are low active.

3.15 Debug System

3.15.1 OCDSt1

The OCDS1 signals are connected to the IDC16 plug (X301). They work with the port
supply of +3.3V. For pinout of the connector see Figure 5-6. You can connect any
debugger to this connector.

f you connect a debug hardware make sure that the miniWiggler JDS (see “miniWiggler
JDS” on Page 3-5) is not activ (ACTIV LED is off).

User’s Manual 3-6 V 1.0, 2014-10



: Application Kit TC2X4
@I neon Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

If the ACTIV LED is on, then stop the active DAS Server 'UDAS’ and/or remove the USB
connection to the PC.

User’s Manual 3-7 V 1.0, 2014-10



Application Kit TC2X4
Hardware Manual

User’s Manual

3-8

Application Kit Information

V1.0, 2014-10



Application Kit TC2X4
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

4 Signal Description

For more information about the signals please see the user manuals for TC2X4 and/or
the schematics of the board.

Table 4-1 Power Signals

Short Name Description

VCC_IN Supply Input (5,5V...50V(40V))

VIN Input voltage of power supply device

GND Ground

VDD Core Supply Voltage (1,3V)

VDDP3 Port Supply Voltage (3,3V)

VSSOSC Oscillator Ground

VSSM ADC Analog Part Ground

VDDM ADC Analog Part Supply Voltage (VREF_5V, 5V or 3,3V)
VAGND ADC Reference Ground

VAREF ADC Reference Voltage (VREF_5V or 3,3V)
VDD_FT Supply Voltage FT2232HL device (3,3V)

VDD _USB USB Supply Voltage (5V)
Table 4-2 Reset Signals

Short Name Description

/PORST Power On Reset

/ESRO External Service Request 0 (Hardware Reset)
/ESR1 External Service Request 1 (Non Maskable Interrupt)
Table 4-3 Interrupt Signals

Short Name Description

REQ1/P15.8 External Trigger Input 1

REQ3/P10.3 External Trigger Input 3

REQ5/P10.8 External Trigger Input 5

REQS8 / P33.7 External Trigger Input 8 (RTC alarm activ)
REQ9 /P20.0 External Trigger Input 9(Touch acttiv)

REQ11/P20.9

External Trigger Input 11 (MD Interrupt)

User’s Manual

V1.0, 2014-10



Application Kit TC2X4
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 4-4 Clock Signals

Short Name Description

XTALA Crystal Oscillator Input

XTAL2 Crystal Oscillator Output
Table 4-5 Debug Signals

Short Name Description

ITRST Test Reset

TCK / DAPO Test Clock / Device Access Pin 0
TMS / DAP1 Test Mode Select / Device Access Pin 1
TDI/ P21.6 Test Data Input

TDO / P21.7 Test Data Output

ITESTMODE / P20.2 Test Mode Select Input
Table 4-6 Peripheral Signals

Short Name Description

P14 .1 Receive Data ASCLINO

P14.0 Transmit Data ASCLINO

P15.1 Receive Data ASCLIN1

P15.0 Transmit Data ASCLIN1

SCLKO / P20.11

Clock Line SSCO

MRSTOA / P20.12

Master Receive / Slave Transmit QSPIO

MTSRO / P20.14

Master Transmit / Slave Receive QSPI0

SLSO08 / P20.6

Slave Select Output 8 (QSPI0)

SLSO09 / P20.3

Slave Select Output 9 (QSPI0)

SCLK1/P10.2

Clock Line QSPI1

MRST1A /P10.1

Master Receive / Slave Transmit QSPI1

MTSR1/P10.3

Master Transmit / Slave Receive QSPI1

SLSO19/P10.5 Slave Select Output 9 (QSPI1)
SCLK2 /P15.3 Clock Line QSPI2
MRST2B / P15.7 Master Receive / Slave Transmit QSPI2

MTSR2 /P15.5

Master Transmit / Slave Receive QSPI2

SLS021/P14.2

Slave Select Output 1 (QSPI2)

User’s Manual

V1.0, 2014-10



Application Kit TC2X4
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 4-6 Peripheral Signals

SCLK3/P22.3

Clock Line QSPI3

MRST3E / P22.1

Master Receive / Slave Transmit QSPI3

MTSR3 /P22.0

Master Transmit / Slave Receive QSPI3

SLSO313 /P23.1

Slave Select Output 13 (QSPI3)

P20.8 CAN Transmitter Output 0
P20.7 CAN Receiver Input 0
P21.2 Ethernet MDC

P21.3 Ethernet MDIO

P11.2 Ethernet TXD1

P11.3 Ethernet TXDO

P11.6 Ethernet TXEN

P11.9 Ethernet RXD1

P11.10 Ethernet RXDO

P11.11 Ethernet CRSDIV
P11.12 Ethernet REFCLK
AN]JO...23] Analog Inputs

P33,0 Beeper output (2048Hz)
P13[0...3] On board LED’s

User’s Manual

4-3 V1.0, 2014-10



Application Kit TC2X4
Hardware Manual

User’s Manual

4-4

Signal Description

V1.0, 2014-10



‘T Application Kit TC2X4
Infineon
Q —— Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

5 Connector Pin Assignment

The Application Kit will be shipped with two 40 pin male (plug) connectors on top layer
with a standard grid of 2,54mm.

5.1 10 Connectors
X102 X103

VCC IN +3V3 VCC IN +3V3
GN\D GND GND GND
AN7 ANG P33.10 P33.9
ANS AN4 P14,8 P14.7
AN3 AN2 P14,6 P10.6
AN1 ANO P20.2 P11.8
P33.5 P33.4 P02.0 P02.1
P33.3 P33.2 P02.2 P02.3
P33.1 P33.12 P02.4 P02.5
P33.8 P33.6 P02.6 P02.7
P34.0 P34.1 P02.8 P00.0
P34.2 P34.3 P00.1 P00.2
P22.4 P33.11 P00.3 P00.4
P22.0 P22.1 P00.5 P00.6
pP22.2 P22.3 P00.7 P00.8
P15.2 P15.3 P00.9 P21.4
P15.4 P15.5 P21.5 P00.12
P15.6 P15.7 AN17 AN16
P20,9 P20.10 AN15 AN13
P14.4 P14.5 AN14 AN12

Figure 5-1 10 Connectors - Pinout

User’s Manual 5-1 V 1.0, 2014-10



: Application Kit TC2X4
@I neon Hardware Manual

Connector Pin

5.2 Power connector pinout

Assignment

+55V... +40V —=O

GND

Figure 5-2  Power connector pinout

5.3 USB connector pinout

Figure 5-3 USB connector Pinout

54 CAN connector pinout

a) T a)
=z Z<Z( =z
o &3 ©

Figure 5-4 CAN connector pinout (IDC10)

User’s Manual 5-2

V1.0, 2014-10




: Application Kit TC2X4
@I neon Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

o n o
Z D Z
o o0 O

Figure 5-5 LIN connector pinout (IDC10)

5.6 OCDS connector pinout
5
o o 0
5 2 2 5 & ¢
S & & £ 2 3
| | | | | |
é>2 é>4 é>6 58 é>10 é>’12 O14 O16
1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15§
N R A A S A
I | I | | | |
2 Q ) e X z
= () <
=< -z B :

Figure 5-6 OCDS connector pinout (IDC16)

User’s Manual 5-3 V 1.0, 2014-10



: Application Kit TC2X4
@I neon Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

Figure 5-7 Ethernet connector pinout (RJ45)

5.8 DAP connector pinout

— USRO_IO

N
N

GND O O

»

Key +—O O—t usr1_I0
(o]
>

-
3
~
©

GND +—O O—F DAPO
GND +—0O O—t /PORST

vDDP3 +—O O—% DAP1

Figure 5-8 = DAP connector pinout (FTSH10)

User’s Manual 5-4 V 1.0, 2014-10




H Application Kit TC2X4
Infineon
Q s Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout
6 Schematic and Layout
6.1 Schematic

User’s Manual 6-1 V 1.0, 2014-10



: Application Kit TC2X4
Infineon
Q Y Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

P = o a
=
(=]
[-%)
{
=
. \= .
O
<
]
£
£
5
3
%)
- 3 -
3
&
3]
2
5
=
2
]
=
— 2
g
3
%
£
g
=
=)
=
5
A~
° e T °
? 7
H a
2 - g
= 2 &
o = =
2
&
= X
2 3
£ & s
5 = 5
@ 3 B
o e 4
g |
L H - L
=
=
£
i)
48 5
g 9
g S
5 e
- g (] .
5
2
E
a
23 g
g 3
= £ g
g g
5 e
- ] -
5
&
5 B
gl =
3
< ‘ = o a

Figure 6-1 Schematic - Project

User’s Manual 6-2 V 1.0, 2014-10



0PEC68 6P+ L
12qiqnaN 6.558-0

Application Kit TC2X4
Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

Infineon

2 Z1-1 woadure wry TNy 0TXTNOD 0TXTNOD
VAd GOV IN ALY - c o 6t
uoaulyu| O ST Vst v 1w 6 T ; o6 a3
- X v 3
— fddng 1m0 PUE (14D PXTOL 1 uoneanddy s = % s 5
o 0 1€ — [T
6z 08 6T
o . ornl - V. i . 8T LT
3 o oy N st - 9 ST
ao 2 o aw e d v g
3 uoot 1z w1
ass 9SS % oote: 61 0T 6l
B o 0 81 LI -
B v vz 51 i3 ol sl 1
B Waaa AS dTIA €1 w_ €l w
4S0°aaA NA O NTDOA g I € a
£ ano 0 0NV TNV
5 T 1o w0 o d TNV A TNV
2 L -
N U001 1d [ SNV
<00 . [ V. < - asS 9 s .
QO 9L z sordo== AEs € [—axo T NV ano vooe—ao N
0T ozny 0 4 ¢
I T 7 —
Z | A N, dlite
ada |2 RAVA ASTIRIA TWIX  NIDOA £AE WX NOOA
Mot s
F— A A
o . > <
ano ano ano
+ i
2 B REEEEEEE 444z zuiﬁlm_ pIva oy 81D FO1D :f:.m
911D EE lanolano| « HIILT
0¥s3 T ] T AN T B WILS6LAOW
Ly ra ano [4 T
P ToLig IVEA X
e E ] ano B 2 201A
B EE EEEER wor X 4=t
AT+ ano N N 018 S
€ 222 <<<<zrrE g Noi ot 2
22222225555%2%% NSEISSE, T L T
S8, z Z398%5% z <
A SRS ERG]o ~laR el LO1D T o1 9 0Tt
aw T IZEZEEZ- CO2EIs £AC1SO, e
0zzd SERERER 3888 L 301 e
ano uool el 17za 5 £
60180== d Tua 110k / [INV :
4do1 < €Ted 0'1¥d/ TINV 7 e+
ano ::Tﬁ - rTed UTbd/€INV [ < :
- red L qaa TIpd/PINY 5
ador | zawoz I 4 aNOp—25+ 580sSA €18d/SINV <
SCJﬁ IRy, gai G ¥lvd/9INY 5
T TIVIX STvd/ LINV NSEISSal
10 uoge LIVIX 91bd /8INV 5 9010
:z;ll - LTrd/6INV o 1001
LA < $17d /0INV G a
D eAs 617d/ 1INV
o 0 £ £AE LSO
Qo o O1'IFd/ TNV [ ! e
£ K
URETLE 1 ada .é:H el
£40aA ¥ 20181 d aNo
Tdva/oaL/ Lied aan Nes Jﬁ
Leac oy
1sdl T100d Tr00d v e EB ot
04va /0L 600d o gy aNo < &[5 ~|=|# RUIREN Y
00zd 8004 00 of > > v
SAOWISAL /707 £00d T o IO zrzrrzo o WA
£02d 900d o8 o WL GR2ER2S s
$00d 1 . .
£ 00 AOLALY € ML9LdT  AND
ISW0d o ¥00d = ao T X doLy
o0l £00d > a5 — wd
e o [S] £00. T @
‘. . 7004 = e T
00 axob—j} 3 o 00, ésH Aouicy 20 s |
EAE € ada e oue o ::mojﬁ O] | 10 LS5) TG
A d = 2 4SaaA/aaA . o, W Teed
- e 3 8204 nw AOLALY ted
7 52 3 < 704 an .
e or0%d B o w%m B’ N1 | 40 lam =5y TFId
ofe T Z= s == 9 AOLANLPAS ATAA oas
ANO—— — 32 23 s0d =
TV T 9% 3 a3 5 . 5
SEd < 39 ,w 23 mwm“ v ANO 577 T 00 ,__uum
o g 52 g = — EER 5 AouaiLy AS o)
) S Sl S5 T T SOS
v O SeIILISIRIIIIRIRASC 22255 1 : aNob—ggrs{—g—— om0
Wo iz SERG3N3REERUN0RER5ER2R028 owa o eVer ING e T
ano -
o aNob—>f 035 10¥ s
EEREEE =R E R £ Y—ger] DA Awoge
Jomras ot -
S Nas o8
L9181 188
— <o =|<| = =|<| =] o 6 O o] s S (o3
5z - = . S vad
crorg0lld 212 o Pttt e e ot P it o o B ano Lol cqq o¥a
) 9¢ EQ
2o Al
uQo 1 ] 4 S ez Naﬁo_ 1010 2] aNo
AND - 11ED: 0d LOTED== AOV/T001
hd = o] o + Jax
= = c A ano
= I AOLATZT | 104 m‘ﬂ i3 Z_w 1
RICRRN %01 as 53
o 1001710 Y01 [ oawarosorvx [F ﬂ%w m ™ TaTssiNpq | BaETzos0sTVX.
s ener AAAS 53 A T K
cenld e LENETN O Z5An0p8ssETTL 11a
W00 Agu/an
SATH €A anol
801
£AE LSO
8 L 9 s v € 7 4 1

V1.0, 2014-10

6-3

Schematic - CPU and Power Supply

Figure 6-2
User’s Manual



Application Kit TC2X4
Hardware Manual

Infineon

Schematic and Layout

8 L 9 s v € 7
T oI
GFECoY6rT L B
Soqano 6.558-0 ooy
- T1-1 voadwe) wy 2qUINN ano aNp aNp
V(d 2OV OW ALY P WL TS0 INYZ0DFTLY Qo aNd AN aNo
uoautju| o s v o o s e o |
3 - >eaet dnee |
- speaydig X701 I uopeanddy : W= d oIry Mour wooy
ano ozaul | szoul | veaa
$> AL+
a fal vsomy a
sera
QTS
= |- | o8
i ano
Vo1
- I << < << m << < < avid =1 301 F
TuST g SS9 S SS8S & SS S S SH
oar ¥%% ¥ EEE © BR E ¥ iam AT
ALVOT0PTLT o lam [ | o
840 T 0QT =
Lad o, 5a 2
960 (g 5 1001
| AND —==—{aND N <1 ¢ |
D0A HEeact 3
IDA (> €A+ vas
1S3 T <__0usH S TL0LAAd . I L
Jaa G J 9
9otaa r = 4
siaa : NLSY o] = Vi 4 9
riaa G 'n ol v 14
f19a e 3 g 4V i
e C 001 wot | anot anoEE & S .
L« aNo AEPLSAV  S0TED: 90TEI== 102D 3 9 1 £
) 118q T T T <0 d90d% mEaEmbs —
2 o18a - aNo oA RHEES GG 2
/ deg §E58y 58889 %
z saa w0t ESN v anopEE 89587 EEREE o
= ¢ K $OZHDT g AT = ao
o ON 11X g 02 1L0L33d gy 2
o [or—vee oo ceel I E N = S b e e
AT e aa At QUINd o/ T h
(L e o , : ot |
Iaa tem 1T Asng B zE
VAT > EATH . S 001
= A 1n0a bezu
= X Na T0e
T +A ¥1Oa e A0 EE
X 2 T ¢ A5
700 L
o1l =
001
e eaer T o
=—jano w001 PECH
— S e oot
Ta W0 N0 = Tod BT =
o0 0d W00 =012y ol
Tozaon 0z
N\,
@ ( N A0
Wo”Doud T
0 15
IPFOAOI-IXTLS6DX .
q el 11 L aNO) 14D OL LXAN P2 1€24 q
oy 9T T Gior oar ao NI
103 ozol L S Wowo XA 01 6 (X
- Lot 1zo1 SINL 0 ATeseLan, EﬁH SAt—L 33— 8 L
N . m ol 75| Nd rJﬁ 6570 A 9 s —ano
€ - Ll ol TQQ o sne - f [ =
: ot w20l - 1 axL S anob— ¢ 1
] axd ao aw 0TX
LU Liol W'D|v¢_2 M HNE e,
NV 910l =R S F 700 ] nopaize L FOpSLVE
A oo NiA o o
o ASH/6Z01 +1ol AL aND——— ano sA - ¢
[EE] TSID/0£01 €101 < ‘£ vt
TS 15U R R soen A T
] s as s oo 107a - NIA ]
woo [—axo a5 50 B oror o o
£ TS USLN B o
as D) S
ao o = oNvD
- ano Lot 50579 x4 o1
F—jano as 1Sun ano £409/901 L ELADOSIOTIL b 3
— ano 0501 aNo NI
as ADS uoo] 0ot} OO0l L T So XL INVD
3 ol =076 €01 «
cm:wum_u £0Tdd| oz INIDDA o1 — | axunn
INIDDA o1 e oot *< DDA OIA RE
o oA 001 anopb—| B
v S0TX ’ 9T - 900y v
anot Toen LRI .y
UOT
S 089 ne
as NE RN [CE] T3 o
’ €N : = 3T
TP 00TLH0d
8 L 9 s v € 1 1

Schematic - Peripherals

Figure 6-3

6-4 V1.0, 2014-10

User’s Manual



Application Kit TC2X4
Hardware Manual

Infineon

Schematic and Layout

8 L 9 s v € 3 1
- T ST
GFECoY6rT L B
Soqano 6.558-0 ooy
" T1-1 uoadwe) ury TRqUITN
V(d 2OV OW ALY ;
uoautjuj o soaouoL oS0yl v o ¢ s
=" [ 33 preoguo pur SAD0 FXZOL I uopEIddy
a a
ISH00 >
18000
ao
— axo
o At
1suL b+ — ano
— 1aL ano —
ISH0d L <
0N [ G A
oal for o
S [ SEEE]
T0EX S EEEE
22 [ SR
/ T O0TTIOT TFEm0lEod >
= |=
o i Bl
axo .14
Nsezasd  Nsgzasd ao
- A90£0 VE0ED . o oe
ND  ABASPLIDATHINS seen P el NS/IH9YY 156
T P—— [y T = v Sl 510 O
- o : TV o T ot ER{IN 1HZECz L L4 aaa 1T ona ket
N T ‘ « 5 232289983 19 . by
) v, o s Yo o snada S ZZEEZZEZ Nawmd b fob D aNO Wt
5 €90A VOOA —jaxo sszass Neszasa et osnddd S fo SO DOA [ 0
9t cuas %l csnaod ANAISNS g -
Toen ano A20£0 V20£D e 5% ol o
s T YT 5 L¥l T osnaan foma i Li7daa
. iy S <t csnaoa 1SAL fo—d]aND
i 5 ND  ABASPLIOATHLNS . T i
3 Lz ozed N N Xt isnaoa
I FN aNo A &g SV = osnddg -
= S Nt 0L A vivaaa
@ A ZSnaav . Liey 91€Y| X—5p Lsnaag W10aa
i Hoot <2 >—gpef 9snaas soaa
g 108 VoA %Inzu At Ladan et . R dan
0en Lraas LaSTY
aa T T
“7aaa ano
TSHaav TShaan
STIDIDATRL  aND SOV 0snaasd Ot CEE0 3 pr———
HWZIVSSTZEXN P
A ano —1 SNV ==
d ¢ SSNEY . LSNEOV. 150 T |
v ZSNHAV TSIV ol 5oy T
T Tsnaav TSNAAV 5] condoy -
o DV ; "
ANOF— L il M B 501 g FSNEOV SN pEndoy AT o Ta e dsn oIy
S0CAD 1 dan i €SO0V SNy
9zl e S5pf Tsnaov LT anob—
< 1SNV a0
o \ : 0S80V 0cd
ao  awo Lrdaa ol o o Ej 0snAov 9 e
o T veedl] e anT Lsnaav wa .w|DL
oy 1doy
yoLve | MAPYTOHVELNS el naay wmnmm« wed &
. N H—s W ka—xX ey ysnaav NIORYA ———4> L1 aaa
Toor T Pl T Ve T Vv Iy 03
0ga : 1 SSIERY AV £ »
- — snaav dng €
! 1SEOV LN Isngav S555 < 5 5 Anooaua I
ISHL T 1SNEaV osnaav 3888 33 3388 53 !
1oy, T 0SNAay fejfefefe] =2 EE® 90£D
W — 3355 =k EERE
TIva__do 0 —oeen [ o
91zd ocew 9 T oI T0e0
T L ——jaw el [ele |2l
torf LSUL 0dva B T £L9L ETRY s0ed 2522 2[4l
ol Nsezasg 10£a 7N . v
GocaD LIQaA  SEASORLTRITL asn ada
ol . soen
£AC D T ST —" R anok N aNo
u o geea o8
N 164
e R o ano T0EED o aw
o NLOL TR L7
v orea w0saZN e L 001 e oot | o, v
vooeasosizn R SIOT SO 200 R ocasporznn
L4 aaa aan ¢ 2.3 0 0 1061 v
Lrdaa Lrdaa
8 L 9 s v € 1 1

Wiggler JDS and OCDS1

= mini

Schematic

Figure 6-4

6-5 V1.0, 2014-10

User’s Manual



: Application Kit TC2X4
Infineon
T Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

6.2 Layout

s F 0 0| <
-~ o
|0 © @ O|H g....ll . SL.Busm.J8 g
N N 3] [l
100000 o000 00 § = g% 1:[8.. ..
R239 [ R247 I:)'rnﬁ =
= D; R245 DD DD 1858
g1, LR R246 ] e

R30
A

R313|j:|
]

a
[ R248 B ‘ ~ @ @
o X205 " oB32 00000
 —
) SR i XXX)

U206

C209
12

HIEN
|_c107 ) el I:] a = £ COR2
- S D302 I .|Q301 Ratg U301 ¢ 2 & CJRe2s Re22
= e R328 5
s of L= Rats 3 U3 FDMDD? 2 v "
b < g BT, CBIET - ‘I"’x s
% % 7_9. 3 A R220

D303

D% ] DD DR319 C2°3

r
o

E
—l o4
c110 U203
cB107 3 :[ BT101 l l o 0¥ ¥ @gt_ U204
= Y102 o ‘ o000 [‘m D %18

X301

X302

 —
R227

R228 ]
R229 3

C108 - R127 40+ D§ %’2
&M= cloacc103 W DD
U ri4 D
™ R o =2
X103 01136 R112C Slj S S xcx
0 |j g & o0
RT113
e Q707 s [ )
mD < I
2 i) —
e 2 2o rus 2 s ¢
N -~ N
( N J o R131 & D 5 D TX ([ N J
bl O
o0 D DR133 ( 1 ° LN
R134[ R233 U201
o0 [R207 g |e i
o0 U101 CJR208 8 o0
P _ Jo CBI12 o1~ Jo CB206 D [ ] P
I: & = .
b 50 CEE] — R
..
N ) = U202 — W )
X ) CB102 [ a D ED %DD CB203 °e
X o Sstos | 2|8 "5 P
> [=}
R106 ] (o] DgD &
X ) R107 [ Uog [ N
© 2 Y
¢ o S QI8 cpigs = o ° e
o0 8Dn:n:ncn:n: S ~ ° L
U00000 Y5 5 —
{ N ) O © RT20 ( N )
R216 ] [CJR209 C105
o0 — RIS R0 ®0e
RA4CT CIR2M
L N R poisCT  CgR212 LN
( N N [ N
(| > .ll

Figure 6-5 Component Plot Top Layer

User’s Manual 6-6 V 1.0, 2014-10




=
—
=
D
(=)
=

Application Kit TC2X4

Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout
.9 [ ] . .
Q N o000 o000
J ol o e eoe cecece O ®
Y ) 00 r- c21 LA
vﬁ 8 R250 ] c2i0 =
™ [s2]
sl R32(J1302CIB‘°’:°‘I3 RAIC] o S [ ]E .
. 52:)05310[' ° S e § D(‘E
css12|:|$—|:l 3 DE _ - N © .
oe00006 ° qu S gD 8
3 DR305 R321 @ a o —
. . . . . CB309 ng:D [ D R119
- E§ (133:06|3 O§QDR306 o — NN—
ol x O | g o D102
= mN@DBDD cB30t £ e e R104 ke 01
s —10 C204 EDDU U304 b Q102
e o208 [ sUUT T SLRi0s rAg 5[ | atof
c206 [ é‘;’ o R322 > CICB307 g | { Uz ‘5[ J
CB217 N CB308 ] o b= S D
N T o IR0 5 ,@D
ED D 5‘14 D Raz2 g Ro% ® zU c112
e S meoooooo c113 &y
s’ 8 N 0 000000ee & =
[ | R333 = c1m
-] o 5 d_ ¢ 5104
@Dms R118 ° Lo l:[l[”‘
LCD201 CT18
o0 B . om
o0 —————— — o0
LN ) - (N
(N ) ° { N )
[ N PS (N
[ N ) ° { N )
o0 PS e
[ N ® (N
o0 ( N J
[ N (N
o0 + { N
N~
=
.o Eee
o0 .0
L (Eee
[ N - ® @
=3
e (Eeoe
(N ) [ >c® @
o0 -l ] e e
(N ) { N )
me L - o0
Figure 6-6 Component Plot Bottom Layer
User’s Manual 6-7 V 1.0, 2014-10




Infineon

Application Kit TC2X4
Hardware Manual

6.3

Layout with Dimensioning

Schematic and Layout

The following dimensions should be used for development of extension boards.

100 (mm)
96.99 (mm)
74.676 (mm)
&<—46.19 (Mmm) ——m—mmm>
<——28.41 (mm) —>
>
3.01 mF
] 3 @ F -
g[@ o o= < sLaliillel 2
EZS:QOOQ_IXO...:MO 8gu milg @ ®
5.:. ug R245 uu 7 o W é
> Ra 3 R246 I u!al g
<t o
3 [I] ol ﬁ - i T W )
J g - S £
© 2 > RBE2, = E 00000
I [ = =
© \ I S 1nn ?owﬁgueg = o000
c1o7 ) — gﬂ [ in — EWR225 H
Iv = G301 § EmR226 Rp22
s 5 R315 W Tusof™ - Raze W :3 o S
s < o CBol = cpg MM G - <
_ I]e 8 i sl & 20
o Pl T St amEaE ORRf '
i - S g
ca107 A oo rErioT @ g o o 0C¥'e ¥®
y m| . ® 2 g o b
e [ 1 s 1] A XXX O
© X501 R
c108 HIMMME o7 lquvl ug Q
ﬁﬂl:l C104 EEEEMC103 Enu =
E gmRri14 u ©
103 {E L s & g —
Q106 S 2 e = £ c
=] £
[ J QT07 RIT3 - Y g —
=M g =9
[ ] x 3 1§ [ J Q ‘C_>
o i N e g
) . __‘-I!JIZ!)!“IIII]__ ()
° mR207 - =8 o
) BRR20e = =3 ° =
: : s oewE LB : :
jo <t - - i
o © 3 L e T o N
: . N | <8
. CB102 W gnu CB203 . E <
cB103 I — gg E o
® R106 ICH — o ® —
[ ) R107 I PY Yo}
Y 8 3214 ue ~ - Y
. ] - (infineon .
ol o CmEBEm .
R214 R211
[ ] R109 R213l.:l:. ER212 [
L4 APPLICATION KIT TC2X4 V1.0 8 ® W o
INFINEON TECHNOLOGIES AG < £
LIS
3%
Figure 6-7 Dimensioning (mm)
User’s Manual 6-8 V 1.0, 2014-10




Application Kit TC2X4
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

3937.008 (mil)

3818.504 (mil)

2940 (mil)
je——1818.504 (mil) _—
f=—1118.504 (mil) —
>
118.504 (rrlil)
N 1o F I

o[ e e e[l = f
N XX X XNFRI XXX
R3O MW _ Ro45 uu R24(7-) oo L

> %ﬂ § R246 A

g [I le:lwllll -

3 o §|:| XX XX

© S L LL]

. i 9099 !

— — EWR225
| ctor I2 § mmR2zs Rp22
1) o o & ¥ o S
: £ A e
Il y (0 = Sa st
R130 & EWCB110 0 4 onn g H
= III — == R319 - g
ce107 A il BT101 .- % % . .Ci”i WS‘ ‘ 2
m [ 1 | @\ 2 g o B Z u|u]=H]
°f [ 1 s 1] XXXXXE 5 el
® P - e 3%
c108 Sammmmmmd oo l4]:[pl ug § gg%z
SEEE cios EEEmC103 Mx un
o R4 g ==
RIEE mc:i =
103 {: RI12ZEE 2 3 S xx =
Q106 5 e ° =F
5] =
PY Qo7 K113 s ® Eq
[ ] En 3 g ° <+ 8
* 3 & o ris o 1|mlg 5
[ ] g R131 & u S Em n o} [ ] ~ ™
= 1| S o Q
° =Lt~ -] A, ° 23
° RIGEE Ry =L 2ot = e 3
ut01 EWR207 = =8
° EWR208 = =4 °
® _ CcB112 = Eu ® =
5 - sl o= £
£
® © e T ° S
: - I
® cB102 M §== 8203 [ ] E
cB103 M — =3 <
® R106 M — & L4 ~
®©
[ ] R107 M [ ] ~
° o LEX XX nc ~ ®
8 o = .
o ol - -y (Infineon o
R216
° Rots W EWR210 c1os L4
R214 R211
[ ] R109 R213l.::l. ER212 [ ]
° APPLICATION KIT TC2X4 V1.0 o|® V=
. =
INFINEON TECHNOLOGIES AG x é
WS
~
@
N~
o
-
Figure 6-8 Dimensioning (mil)
User’s Manual 6-9 V 1.0, 2014-10



Application Kit TC2X4
Hardware Manual

Keyword Index

A
ACTIV LED 3-5

B
Beeper 3-5

C

CAN connector pinout 5-2
Clock 3-4

Clock Signals 4-2

Connector Pin Assignment 5-1
Core current measurement 3-6
crystal 3-4

D

DAP connector pinout 5-4
Debug Signals 4-2

Debug System 3-6
Dimensioning 6-8

E

Ethernet 3-6
Ethernet Connector 5-4

F
Flexray Pinout 5-2

H
HSCT socket pinout 5-3

I
Interrupt Signals 4-1

L

Layout 6-6

LEDs 3-4

LIN 3-6

LIN connector pinout 5-3

User’s Manual

M

manual power on reset 3-1

Micro SD card 3-4

miniWiggler JDS 3-5

Multi Voltage Safety Micro Processor Sup-
ply 3-1

MultiCAN 3-5

O

OCDS connector pinout 5-3
OCDS1 3-6
Other peripherals 3-6

P

Peripheral Signals 4-2

Power connector pinout 5-2
power on reset 3-1

Power Signals 4-1

power supply 3-1

Power via Micro USB 3-1
Power via supply connector 3-1

R

Read a display register 3-3
Real Time Clock 3-2
Reset Signals 4-1

RUN LED 3-5

S

Schematic 6-1

Schematic and Layout 6-1
Serial Connection to PC 3-5
Signal Description 4-1
status LED 3-6

Supply 3-1

T

Toggle LED’s 3-6
Touch controller 3-4

L-1 V1.0, 2014-10



Application Kit TC2X4
Hardware Manual

USB Connector 3-5
USB connector pinout 5-2

w
Write a display register 3-3

X
XGA Display 3-2

User’s Manual

V1.0, 2014-10



L2¥0:¥T 6T0Z/80/60 WO UOAUUI@IXII} Jewopaweyow Ag pape



http://www.infineon.com

	Trademarks
	Table of Contents
	List of Figures
	List of Tables
	1 Introduction
	2 Application Kit Features
	2.1 Summary of Features
	2.2 Block Diagram
	Figure 2-1 Application Kit TC2X4 Block Schematic

	2.3 Placement
	Figure 2-2 Applcation Kit TC2X4 V1.0 Top Placement
	Figure 2-3 Applcation Kit TC2X4 V1.0 Bottom Placement


	3 Application Kit Information
	3.1 Power Supply
	3.1.1 Power via supply connector (X101)
	3.1.2 Power via Micro USB (BU301)
	3.1.3 Multi Voltage Safety Micro Processor Supply TLF35584QV
	3.2 Real Time Clock
	3.3 XGA Display
	3.3.1 Write a display register
	3.3.2 Read a display register
	3.3.3 Touch controller
	3.4 Micro SD card
	3.5 LEDs
	3.6 Clock
	3.7 USB Connector
	DAS website

	3.7.1 Serial Connection to PC
	3.7.2 miniWiggler JDS
	3.8 Beeper
	3.9 MultiCAN
	3.10 LIN
	3.11 Ethernet (if supported by CPU)
	3.12 Core current measurement
	3.13 Other peripherals
	3.14 Toggle LED’s
	3.15 Debug System
	3.15.1 OCDS1

	4 Signal Description
	Table 4-1 Power Signals
	Table 4-2 Reset Signals
	Table 4-3 Interrupt Signals
	Table 4-4 Clock Signals
	Table 4-5 Debug Signals
	Table 4-6 Peripheral Signals

	5 Connector Pin Assignment
	5.1 IO Connectors
	Figure 5-1 IO Connectors - Pinout

	5.2 Power connector pinout
	Figure 5-2 Power connector pinout

	5.3 USB connector pinout
	Figure 5-3 USB connector Pinout

	5.4 CAN connector pinout
	Figure 5-4 CAN connector pinout (IDC10)

	5.5 LIN connector pinout
	Figure 5-5 LIN connector pinout (IDC10)

	5.6 OCDS connector pinout
	Figure 5-6 OCDS connector pinout (IDC16)

	5.7 Ethernet Connector
	Figure 5-7 Ethernet connector pinout (RJ45)

	5.8 DAP connector pinout
	Figure 5-8 DAP connector pinout (FTSH10)


	6 Schematic and Layout
	6.1 Schematic
	Figure 6-1 Schematic - Project
	Figure 6-2 Schematic - CPU and Power Supply
	Figure 6-3 Schematic - Peripherals
	Figure 6-4 Schematic - miniWiggler JDS and OCDS1

	6.2 Layout
	Figure 6-5 Component Plot Top Layer
	Figure 6-6 Component Plot Bottom Layer

	6.3 Layout with Dimensioning
	Figure 6-7 Dimensioning (mm)
	Figure 6-8 Dimensioning (mil)

	Keyword Index

	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	H
	I
	L
	M
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	W
	X

